value of the regulated assets at the end of 2015 by the rate of return on investments and
less income tax.

•	 Value of intangible assets was deducted.

74
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LITGRID AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR 2016

Net cash flows generated by the assets were discounted using the discount rate (WACC after
tax) equal to 4.38% which was calculated by the Company.

The result of the fair value estimation performed in respect of property, plant and equipment
amounted to EUR 403,259 thousand. The calculated value of the Company’s assets exceeds
their carrying amount by the amount of EUR 396,179  thousand, but the difference is insig-
nificant and the value calculated is within the internal of the value of the assets from EUR
425,543 thousand to EUR 382,472 thousand with the discount rate changing within the inter-
val from -1% to +1%. Therefore the Company did not account for the valuation result.

The tables below present the sensitivity of the asset valuation result to changes in the dis-
count rate and in the amount of congestion revenue.

Change in discount rate (with the rate of return on investments
recalculated beyond 2021), % Value of assets, EUR thousands

-1.0% 425,543
-0.5% 414,206
0.0% 403,259
0.5% 392,686
1.0% 382,472

Share of congestion revenue, % of forecast revenue Value of assets, EUR thousands
0% 399,156

25% 400,182
50% 401,208
100% 403,259
125% 404,285

As at 31 December 2016, the Company assessessed whether the carrying amount of property,
plant and equipment does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair
value at the end of the reporting period.

In 2016, there were no changes in legal acts and/or events that might have significant impact
on the value of assets. The Company used the same valuation model which was used in the
valuation of assets as at 31 December 2015. The valuation was attributed level three in the fair
value hierarchy (Note 2.28).

The Company estimated the fair value of the assets as at 31 December 2016 under the income

[…]

ter-tax WACC) determined by the Company.

The result of the fair value estimation performed in respect of property, plant and equipment
as at 31  December 2016  amounted to EUR 398,777  thousand. The calculated value of the

75
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LITGRID AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR 2016

Company‘s assets exceeds their carrying amount by EUR 386,070 thousand – the assets are
not impaired. The carrying amount is within the interval of the value of the assets from EUR
384,792 thousand to EUR 412,762 thousand with the calculated optimised asset value fluctu-
ating within the interval from 75% to 125% in 2021-2025. Moreover, with a part of congestion
revenue fluctuating within the interval from 50% to 125%, compared to the forecast, the carry-
ing amount is within the interval of the value of the assets from EUR 382,460 thousand to EUR
411,153 thousand. Having assessed the sensitivity of the assumptions, the Company did not
account for the valuation result.

The tables below present sensitivity of the outcome of asset valuation to the share of value of
assets optimized via LRAIC model, to changes in the discount rate, and to the amount of con-
gestion revenue:

Share of value of assets optimized via LRAIC model during 2021-2025, % of
estimated value

Value of assets, EUR
thousand

25% 356,822
50% 370,807
75% 384,792

100% 398,777
125% 412,762

Change in discount rate (with the rate of return on investments recalculated
beyond 2021), %

Value of assets, EUR
thousand

-1.0% 412,546
-0.5% 405,567
0.0% 398,777
0.5% 392,168
1.0% 385,733

Share of congestion revenue, % of forecast revenue Value of assets, EUR
thousand

0% 377,418
25% 378,534
50% 382,460
100% 398,777
125% 411,153

As at 31 December 2016, the Group and the Company had significant contractual commitments
to purchase property, plant and equipment in amount of EUR 36,170 thousand (31 December
2015: EUR 25,556 thousand) to be fulfilled in the upcoming periods.

The table below includes the net book amounts of the Group‘s and the Company‘s property,
plant and equipment that would have been recognised, had these assets been carried at his-
torical cost as at 31 December 2016 and 2015:

Group Land Build-
ings

Structures
and

machinery

Motor
vehicles

Other
PP&E

Construc-
tion in

progress
Total